
THIRD ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  

BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
 

THIS THIRD ADDENDUM is to that Contract executed on July 12, 2016 

between the County of Siskiyou Health and Human Services Agency (County) and 

Dr. John L. Schaeffer Inc., DBA California Telepsychiatrists (Contractor). 

WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30, 2017 and services continued 

to be required after that date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the rate of compensation payable 

under the contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 1.01 Contract Term of the Contract for Services shall be amended 

to extend the term of the contract through August 31, 2017. 

Exhibit A, Section III, B, shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

“B. Payment: 
 

1) For all services provided on or after April 25, 2016 through June 30, 
2016, County shall compensate Contractor FOUR THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED AND FORTY DOLLARS ($4,440.00) per week in return 
for contractor’s provision of one or more qualified Telepsychiatry 
Providers with at least twenty-four (24) hours of available time per 
week to deliver Child and Adult Telepsychiatry services at County’s 
request.  In the event that Contractor, or its agents, request to provide 
less than twenty-four (24) hours of services in a given week during 
this time period and County agrees to said request, then County shall 
compensate Contractor at the rate of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS ($185.00) per hour of services actually provided during 
said week in lieu of the weekly payment of FOUR THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED AND FORTY DOLLARS ($4,440.00).  

 
Beginning July 1, 2016, County shall compensate Contractor FOUR 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTY DOLLARS ($4,680.00) 
per week in return for contractor’s provision of one or more qualified 
Telepsychiatry Providers with at least twenty-four (24) hours of 
available time per week to deliver Child and Adult Telepsychiatry 
services at County’s request.  In the event that Contractor, or its 
agents, request to provide less than twenty-four (24) hours of services 



in a given week during this time period and County agrees to said 
request, then County shall compensate Contractor at the rate of ONE 
HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS ($195.00) per hour of services 
actually provided during said week in lieu of the weekly payment of 
FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTY DOLLARS 
($4,680.00). County shall compensate Contractor at TWO HUNDRED 
FIVE DOLLARS ($205.00) per hour for TAR review services. 
Contractor shall prorate charges if less than one hour is provided. 

 
Beginning July 1, 2017, County shall compensate Contractor FOUR 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($4,820.00) per 
week in return for contractor’s provision of one or more qualified 
Telepsychiatry Providers with at least twenty-four (24) hours of 
available time per week to deliver Child and Adult Telepsychiatry 
services at County’s request.  In the event that Contractor, or its 
agents, request to provide less than twenty-four (24) hours of services 
in a given week during this time period and County agrees to said 
request, then County shall compensate Contractor at the rate of TWO 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) per hour of services actually 
provided during said week in lieu of the weekly payment of FOUR 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($4,820.00).   
County shall compensate Contractor at TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN 
DOLLARS ($211.00) per hour for TAR review services. Contractor 
shall prorate charges if less than one hour is provided. 

 
2) The rate paid by County to Contractor is inclusive of all expenses 

incurred by Contractor while providing services pursuant to this 
agreement.  County is not obligated to pay Contractor any additional 
sums for any expenses incurred by Contractor during the term of this 
agreement. 

 
3) Contractor is not expected to bill any third-party payers, including 

Medicare, before requesting payment from the County.  Contractor 
shall not seek payment from any other source and, shall, at no time, 
seek compensation directly from County’s clients. 

  
4) Upon request, Contractor shall provide County with required records 

for billing verification purposes, utilization review, and other purposes 
as provided by this agreement, and all records shall provide all 
information necessary for County to receive payment or 
reimbursement from Medi-Cal.  County may delay or not pay 
compensation to Contractor if Contractor’s records and/or the 
contents of those records are deficient or incomplete under Medi-Cal 
guidelines or in any delay or prevent County from receiving payment 
or reimbursement from Medi-Cal.” 

 




